the cost-effectiveness of potential solutions.

The Group also tries to mitigate the impact of mortality risk (in particular, mortality catastrophe events such as pandemics) via the
use of reinsurance. Typically the rate of reinsurance is high (up to 90%).

Expense risk arises predominantly within the RL Open Fund on its significant block of unit-linked and non-profit business. Rising
expenses causes an increase to the BEL and associated capital requirements, both of which reduce the solvency surplus. The Group
actively manages its cost base to limit this particular risk.

Risk profile (continued)

56

The sensitivities in the following table have been selected to reflect the key risks to which the Group is exposed for a 1-in-20-year
event.

Sensitivity analysis
 Group RLMIS

Scenario
SCR

£m

Solvency
surplus

(Investor
View)

£m

Capital
cover

ratio
(Investor

View)
%

Solvency
surplus

(Regulatory
View)

£m

Capital
cover ratio

(Regulatory
View)

%
SCR

£m

Solvency
surplus

(Investor
View)

£m

Capital
cover

ratio
(Investor

View)
%

Solvency
surplus

(Regulatory
View)

£m

Capital
cover ratio

(Regulatory
View)

%

31 December 2019 4,438 5,810 231 2,632 159 4,262 6,037 242 2,861 167

Market risk1

25% decrease in
equity investments2 (212) (406) (3) (259) (3) (212) (406) (3) (259) (3)

15% decrease in
property prices (14) (81) (2) (77) (2) (14) (81) (1) (77) (2)

100bps rise in
interest rates2, 3 (827) 50 31 12 14 (827) 50 36 12 17

100bps fall in
interest rates2, 3 1,417 (87) (33) (47) (15) 1,417 (87) (37) (47) (18)

25bps increase in
government bond
yields4 18 (121) (3) (62) (2) 18 (121) (3) (62) (2)

200bps widening
in credit spreads5 (293) (124) 6 (117) 1 (293) (124) 7 (117) 2

15% fall in GBP
exchange rates6 161 256 1 209 2 161 256 1 209 2

Insurance risk1

20% increase in
GAO take-up
rate7 237 (1,066) (30) (84) (5) 237 (1,066) (31) (84) (5)

Two-year increase
in future life
expectancy8 708 (1,860) (54) (275) (14) 708 (1,860) (58) (275) (15)

35% increase in
future persistency
rates9 (230) (242) 1 (34) 2 (230) (242) 2 (34) 3

12.5% one-off
increase in
surrender/transfer
rate10 (153) (269) (2) (242) (4) (153) (269) (1) (242) (3)

15% increase in
maintenance
expenses 25 (389) (10) (220) (5) 25 (389) (10) (220) (6)

1 These sensitivities assume a recalculation of the TMTP.

2 Sensitivity consistent with the PRA’s SS7/17: Solvency II: Data collection of market risk sensitivities, which is available at

http://www.bankofengland.co.uk/pra/Documents/publications/ss/2017/ss717.pdf. The remaining market risk sensitivities presented have been updated to be the

equivalent to a 1-in-20-year event.

3 Interest rate sensitivities assume government and other bond yields and risk-free rates all move by the same amount. Interest rates are allowed to be negative.

4 The government bond yield sensitivity assumes risk-free rates and other yields remain constant.